Illinois law.

Section 1130.740  Permit Renewal 

A permit holder may request a completion date that is later than an approved project completion date by submitting to HFSRB a request for permit renewal. 

a)	Permit renewal by HFSRB must be requested prior to the required project completion date. 

b)	A permit renewal shall commence on the expiration date of the original permit. 

c)	The request for permit renewal shall be in writing and shall be received by HFSRB at least 45 days prior to the expiration date of the permit, and shall include the following information: 

1)	the requested completion date; 

2)	a status report on the project detailing what percent has been completed and a summary of project components yet to be finished and the amount of funds expended on the project to date; 

3)	a statement as to the reasons why the project has not been completed; and

4)	confirmatory evidence by the permit holder's authorized representative that the project's costs and scope comply with the application HFSRB approved and that sufficient financial resources are available to complete the project.

[bookmark: _GoBack]d)	HFSRB staff shall review the request and prepare a report of its findings.  If the findings are that the request is in conformance with all HFSRB criteria, and if this is the first request for this project, then the request, HFSRB staff findings, and all related documentation shall be sent to the Chairman.  The Chairman, acting on behalf of HFSRB, shall approve or deny the request or refer the request to the full Board for action. If HFSRB staff find that all criteria are not positive, if this is not the first request for this project or, if the Chairman refers this to the full Board for action, then HFSRB will evaluate the information submitted to determine if the project has proceeded with due diligence (as defined in Section 1130.140).  The number of affirmative votes required to approve a renewal request is specified in the Act.  If a request for renewal of permit is denied, HFSRB may issue a Notice of Intent to Revoke a Permit if the project is not completed by the HFSRB-approved completion date.  The permit holder shall be afforded an opportunity for an administrative hearing pursuant to Subpart J. 

HFSRB NOTE:  Permit revocation procedures are explained in Section 1130.780. 

(Source:  Amended at 40 Ill. Reg. 14647, effective October 14, 2016)
